

No. 19-706

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FACEBOOK, INC.,
v.
Petitioner,

NIMESH PATEL, ADAM PEZEN, AND CARLO LICATA, IN-
DIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gerard M. Stegmaier
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202 414 9200
gstegmaier@reedsmith.com
Counsel for TechFreedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Cedes Judicial Authority to Decide What Constitutes Injury in Fact to State Legislatures	5
II. Invasion of Privacy Is Not a Traditional Harm Giving Rise to a Private Right of Action Unless Plaintiffs Show Actual Harm.....	12
A The Decision Below Confused General Regard for Personal Privacy with an Actionable Right to Assert Privacy Torts.....	12
B The Decision Below Perpetuates an Ahistorical Fiction That Conflates Injury at Law with Injury in Fact.....	15
C Traditionally, First Amendment Rights Preclude Claims Rooted in Privacy Concerns	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	18
<i>Bremmer v. Journal-Tribune Publ’g Co.</i> , 78 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1956)	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	14
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7
<i>Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149604 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	6
<i>Rivera v. Google, Inc.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 998 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	7

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7
Statutes	
Ill. Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(1)	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	11
Other Authorities	
ALI Principles of the Law: Data Privacy (Tentative Draft April 15, 2019)	17
Daniel J. Solove & Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Risk and Anxiety: A Theory</i> <i>of Data-Breach Harms</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 737 (2018)	13

Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Mainstreaming Privacy Torts</i> , 98 Calif. L. Rev. 1805 (2010).....	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000)	19
<i>Ill-Suited: Privacy Rights of Action and Privacy Claims</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (July 2019).....	11
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	7
Ken Gormley, <i>One Hundred Years of Privacy</i> , 1992 Wis. L. Rev. 1335 (1992).....	15, 16
Neil Richards, <i>Intellectual Privacy: Rethinking Civil Liberties in the Digital Age</i> (Oxford University Press, 2015).....	15, 16, 18
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	15
